13th Floor, Oberoi Commerz II, International Business Park, Oberoi Garden City, Goregaon East, Mumbai - 400 063, Maharashtra, India

Corporate Identifi cation Number (“CIN”): U10505MH2025PLC437886; Tel No.: 022 - 4574 7000; Website: www.kwalitywallsindia.com

Open offer for acquisition of up to 61,08,93,729 (Sixty One Crore Eight Lakh Ninety Three Thousand Seven 
Hundred and Twenty Nine) fully paid-up equity shares of face value of INR 1 (Indian Rupee One only) each 
(“Equity Shares”) of Kwality Wall’s (India) Limited (“Target Company”), representing 26.00% of the Voting 
Share Capital (as defi ned below), at a price of INR 21.33 (Indian Rupees Twenty One and Paise Thirty Three

[...]

3.5 PAC 2 is the ultimate holding company of the Acquirer and PAC 1. Further, PAC 2 is part of The Magnum Ice 
Cream Company group, which is engaged in the ice cream business, comprising of brands such as Magnum, 
Wall’s and Ben & Jerry’s.

3.6 The authorized share capital of PAC 2 as at February 19, 2026 is EUR 7,875,000,000 (Euros Seven Billion 
Eight Hundred and Seventy Five Million only) comprising of 2,250,000,000 (Two Billion Two Hundred and Fifty 
Million) ordinary shares of EUR 3.50 (Euros Three and Fifty Cents only) each. The issued and paid-up share 
capital of PAC 2 is EUR 2,142,909,086.50 (Euros Two Billion One Hundred Forty Two Million Nine Hundred 
and Nine Thousand Eighty Six and Fifty Cents only) comprising of 612,259,739 (Six Hundred Twelve Million 
Two Hundred Fifty Nine Thousand Seven Hundred Thirty Nine) ordinary shares of EUR 3.50 (Euros Three and 
Fifty Cents only) each. 

3.7 PAC 2 does not have any identifi able persons in control or promoters. As the securities of PAC 2 are listed on 
Euronext Amsterdam, the London Stock Exchange and the New York Stock Exchange, the shareholding of

[...]

did not trade on the Stock Exchanges during the 12 (twelve) calendar months preceding the calendar month in 
which the PA was made, the Equity Shares of the Target Company are not considered to be frequently traded 
in terms of Regulation 2(1)(j) of the SEBI (SAST) Regulations.

5.6. The total authorised share capital of the Target Company is INR 250,00,00,000 (Indian Rupees Two Hundred 
and Fifty Crore only) comprising of 250,00,00,000 (Two Hundred and Fifty Crore) Equity Shares having a face 
value of INR 1 (Indian Rupee One only) each. The issued, subscribed and paid-up share capital of the Target 
Company is INR 234,95,91,262 (Indian Rupees Two Hundred Thirty Four Crore Ninety Five Lakh Ninety One 
Thousand Two Hundred and Sixty Two only) divided into 234,95,91,262 (Two Hundred Thirty Four Crore 
Ninety Five Lakh Ninety One Thousand Two Hundred and Sixty Two) Equity Shares having a face value of INR 
1 (Indian Rupee One only) each.

5.7. As on the date of this DPS, the Voting Share Capital is as follows:

Particulars Issued and paid-up 
Equity Shares

% of Voting Share 
Capital

Fully paid-up Equity Shares 234,95,91,262 100.00%

[...]

4 and other applicable provisions of the SEBI (SAST) Regulations, pursuant to the substantial acquisition of 
shares, voting rights and control over the Target Company by the Acquirer, as described in Part II (Background 
to the Offer) of this DPS.

6.2. This Offer is being made by the Acquirer and the PACs to the Public Shareholders to acquire up to 61,08,93,729 
(Sixty One Crore Eight Lakh Ninety Three Thousand Seven Hundred and Twenty Nine) Equity Shares (“Offer 
Shares”), representing 26.00% of the Voting Share Capital (“Offer Size”), at a price of INR 21.33 (Indian 
Rupees Twenty One and Paise Thirty Three only) per Offer Share (“Offer Price”), subject to the terms and 
conditions mentioned in the PA, this DPS, and to be set out in the LOF that is proposed to be issued in terms